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DIRECTORS’ REVIEW REPORT ON CONDENSED 
INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION FOR THE 
NINE MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

We are pleased to present a brief review of the Company’s un-audited Standalone and Consolidated 
condensed interim financial information for the nine months ended 31 March 2025. The consolidated 
condensed interim financial information incorporates the Company’s 98% owned retail venture 
Farmacia and subsidiary BF Biosciences Limited.

Highlights of the Company’s Individual and Consolidated Financial Results    

A summary of operating results for the period is given below:

Individual Consolidated

9 Months
31-Mar-25

9 Months
31-Mar-24

3 Months
31-Mar-25

3 Months
31-Mar-24

9 Months
31-Mar-25

9 Months
31-Mar-24

3 Months
31-Mar-25

3 Months
31-Mar-24

                                         (Rupees in thousands) 

Revenue - net 10,811,374 9,559,153 3,778,689 2,848,275  14,351,834 12,042,858  5,091,897  3,744,040 

Gross profit 4,289,606 3,633,799 1,522,903 1,143,669  6,013,965  4,865,905  2,071,247  1,671,629 

Profit before tax 637,772 403,278 224,182 25,307  1,088,573  872,765  400,774  268,107 

Profit after tax 390,443 270,373 138,117 13,319  666,377  558,468  247,806  165,369 

Earnings per share 8.98 6.22 3.18 0.31  13.12  11.50  4.59  3.10 

Financial and Operational Review of Ferozsons Laboratories Limited

The Company’s consolidated net sales closed at Rs. 14.4 billion for the 9 months ended March 31, 2025, 
depicting a growth of 19% over the same period last year. On a standalone basis, the Company’s net 
sales closed at Rs. 10.8 billion, with a growth of 13% over the same period last year. 

In-market generic sales increased by 26% whereas institutional sales of generics and medical devices 
declined by 8%. The decline in institutional sales is primarily due to medical devices supplied in the 
same period last year.   

The Company’s Gross Profit (GP) margin currently stands at 40% compared to 38% during the same 
period last year. The increase in GP margin primarily reflects change in sales mix along with the 
impact of price increase in some cases.

Selling and distribution expenses have increased by 9% whereas administrative expenses have 
increased by 16%, mainly due to inflationary impact.

Profit from operations grew by 33%, while profit after tax increased by 44% during the period under 
review. The increase in profit after tax is mainly attributable to meager growth in finance costs during 
the period under review. On a quarter-on-quarter basis, there is a decline of 51% in finance costs.

The effective tax rate has closed at 39% compared to 33% during the same period last year mainly 
due to change in tax regime for export sales by the federal government.

The earnings per share (EPS) for the nine months ended 31 March 2025 closed at Rs. 8.98, compared 
to Rs. 6.22 in the same period last year. 
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DIRECTORS’ REVIEW REPORT ON CONDENSED 
INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION FOR THE 
NINE MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2025
Financial and Operational Review of BF Biosciences Limited (Subsidiary Company):

The sales of the subsidiary Company, BF Biosciences Limited closed at Rs. 4.2 billion, compared to 
Rs. 2.9 billion, depicting a growth of 45% over the same period last year. The profit after tax of the 
Company closed at Rs. 320 million against Rs. 314 million achieved same period last year, depicting an 
increase of 2%. Based on the profit after tax and weighted average number of shares, the earnings 
per share (EPS) for the nine months ended 31 March 2025 translates to Rs. 4.08 compared with Rs. 
4.96 in the same period last year.

Future Outlook

As apprised in our last Directors’ Report, the impact of the reduction in monetary policy rates has 
begun to reflect in the Company’s financial statements, whereby the finance cost for the third 
quarter under review has decreased by 51% compared to the same quarter last year. 

Recent developments with India on political and economic fronts may impact the supply chain 
for certain active pharmaceutical ingredients (APIs) being imported from India. However, the 
management is evaluating the alternative sources to ensure minimum disruption in the supply chain 
for these APIs. The Government needs to exempt pharmaceuticals from the ambit of any direct or 
indirect trade restrictions. Not doing so may create a health emergency in the country.

Acknowledgments
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achievement of the Company’s objectives. We also thank our principals, business partners and 
valued customers for their continuous support and confidence in the Company.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors
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--- Ferozsons Laboratories Limited

Condensed Interim Unconsolidated Statement of Profit or Loss (Un-audited)
For the nine months and quarter ended 31 March 2025      

31 March 31 March 31 March 31 March
2025 2024 2025 2024

Restated Restated
Note

Revenue - net 12   10,811,374,339       9,559,152,966     3,778,689,174      2,848,274,988     
Cost of sales 13   (6,521,768,268)       (5,925,354,117)    (2,255,786,189)     (1,704,606,460)    
Gross profit 4,289,606,071         3,633,798,849     1,522,902,985      1,143,668,528     

Administrative expenses (625,622,740)          (575,357,917)       (201,701,510)        (215,826,134)       
Selling and distribution expenses (2,701,670,080)       (2,327,675,346)    (1,037,145,839)     (775,755,858)       
Other expenses (95,894,498)            (138,711,540)       (31,356,932)          (2,150,156)          
Other income 128,437,367            156,363,136        52,783,663           39,752,783          
Profit from operations 994,856,120            748,417,182        305,482,367         189,689,163        

Finance cost (357,083,721)          (345,139,267)       (81,299,937)          (164,382,354)       
Profit before income tax, final tax and 

minimum tax 637,772,399            403,277,915        224,182,430         25,306,809          

Minimum tax differential (8,069,302)              -                      5,362,168             -                      
Final tax -                          (4,778,392)          -                       907,275               
Profit before income tax 629,703,097            398,499,523        229,544,598         26,214,084          

Income tax (239,260,459)          (128,126,916)       (91,428,024)          (12,895,020)         
Profit after taxation 390,442,638            270,372,607        138,116,574         13,319,064          

Earnings per share - basic and diluted 8.98 6.22 3.18 0.31

The annexed notes from 1 to 19 form an integral part of these condensed interim unconsolidated financial statements.

_____________________ _____________________ ____________
Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial Officer Director

Nine months ended Quarter ended

-------------------------------------------- Rupees ------------------------------------------
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Ferozsons Laboratories Limited
Condensed Interim Unconsolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income (Un-audited)
For the nine months and quarter ended 31 March 2025

31 March 31 March 31 March 31 March
2025 2024 2025 2024

Profit after taxation 390,442,638      270,372,607      138,116,574      13,319,064        

Items that will not be subsequently 
reclassified to profit or loss

Other comprehensive income for the period -                     -                     -                     -                     

Total comprehensive income for the period 390,442,638      270,372,607      138,116,574      13,319,064        

The annexed notes from 1 to 19 form an integral part of these condensed interim unconsolidated financial statements.

_____________________ _____________________ _____________
Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial Officer Director

----------------------------------------- Rupees -----------------------------------------

Nine months ended Quarter ended



 Condensed Interim Financial Information For The Nine Months Ended 31 March 2025  |  13

Fe
ro

zs
on

s L
ab

or
at

or
ie

s L
im

ite
d

Co
nd

en
se

d 
In

te
rim

 U
nc

on
so

lid
at

ed
 S

ta
te

m
en

t o
f C

ha
ng

es
 in

 E
qu

ity
 (U

n-
au

di
te

d)
Fo

r t
he

 n
in

e 
m

on
th

s e
nd

ed
 3

1 
M

ar
ch

 2
02

5

R
ev

en
ue

 R
es

er
ve

C
ap

ita
l r

es
er

ve

R
ev

al
ua

tio
n 

su
rp

lu
s o

n 
pr

op
er

ty
, p

la
nt

 
an

d 
eq

ui
pm

en
t

A
cc

um
ul

at
ed

 
pr

of
it

Ba
la

nc
e a

s a
t 0

1 
Ju

ly
 2

02
3

43
4,

69
0,

52
0

   
   

  
32

1,
84

3
   

   
   

   
   

96
8,

37
7,

36
5

   
   

  
4,

88
1,

30
2,

91
6

   
  

6,
28

4,
69

2,
64

4
   

  

To
ta

l c
om

pr
eh

en
siv

e i
nc

om
e f

or
 th

e p
er

io
d

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
27

0,
37

2,
60

7
   

   
  

27
0,

37
2,

60
7

   
   

  

Su
rp

lu
s t

ra
ns

fe
rr

ed
 to

 a
cc

um
ul

at
ed

 p
ro

fit

-  
on

 a
cc

ou
nt

 o
f i

nc
re

m
en

ta
l d

ep
re

ci
at

io
n 

ch
ar

ge
d 

du
rin

g 
th

e p
er

io
d 

- n
et

 o
f t

ax
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
(2

7,
06

8,
81

1)
   

   
   

27
,0

68
,8

11
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

Ba
la

nc
e a

s a
t 3

1 
M

ar
ch

 2
02

4 
- u

na
ud

ite
d

43
4,

69
0,

52
0

   
   

  
32

1,
84

3
   

   
   

   
   

94
1,

30
8,

55
4

   
   

  
5,

17
8,

74
4,

33
4

   
  

6,
55

5,
06

5,
25

1
   

  

Ba
la

nc
e 

as
 a

t 0
1 

Ju
ly

 2
02

4
43

4,
69

0,
52

0
   

   
  

32
1,

84
3

   
   

   
   

   
3,

21
2,

26
3,

58
1

   
  

5,
32

0,
19

7,
43

2
   

  
8,

96
7,

47
3,

37
6

   
  

To
ta

l c
om

pr
eh

en
siv

e 
in

co
m

e 
fo

r 
th

e 
pe

ri
od

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
39

0,
44

2,
63

8
   

   
  

39
0,

44
2,

63
8

   
   

  

Su
rp

lu
s t

ra
ns

fe
rr

ed
 to

 a
cc

um
ul

at
ed

 p
ro

fit

-  
on

 a
cc

ou
nt

 o
f i

nc
re

m
en

ta
l d

ep
re

ci
at

io
n 

ch
ar

ge
d 

du
rin

g 
th

e p
er

io
d 

- n
et

 o
f t

ax
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
(1

23
,9

04
,1

41
)

   
   

 
12

3,
90

4,
14

1
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  

Tr
an

sa
ct

io
ns

 w
ith

 o
wn

er
s o

f t
he

 C
om

pa
ny

, r
ec

og
ni

ze
d 

di
re

ct
ly

 in
 E

qu
ity

 - 
D

ist
rib

ut
io

ns

-  
fin

al
 d

iv
id

en
d 

fo
r t

he
 y

ea
r e

nd
ed

 3
0 

Ju
ne

 2
02

4 
at

 R
s. 

3 
pe

r s
ha

re
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

(1
30

,4
07

,1
56

)
   

   
 

(1
30

,4
07

,1
56

)
   

   
 

Ba
la

nc
e 

as
 a

t 3
1 

M
ar

ch
 2

02
5 

- u
na

ud
ite

d
43

4,
69

0,
52

0
   

   
  

32
1,

84
3

   
   

   
   

   
3,

08
8,

35
9,

44
0

   
  

5,
70

4,
13

7,
05

5
   

  
9,

22
7,

50
8,

85
8

   
  

Th
e a

nn
ex

ed
 n

ot
es

 fr
om

 1
 to

 1
9 

fo
rm

 a
n 

in
te

gr
al

 p
ar

t o
f t

he
se

 c
on

de
ns

ed
 in

te
rim

 u
nc

on
so

lid
at

ed
 fi

na
nc

ia
l s

ta
te

m
en

ts.

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
_

C
hi

ef
 E

xe
cu

tiv
e 

O
ff

ic
er

C
hi

ef
 F

in
an

ci
al

 O
ff

ic
er

D
ir

ec
to

r

Sh
ar

e 
ca

pi
ta

l

C
ap

ita
l R

es
er

ve

To
ta

l

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

-R
up

ee
s-

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
---

---
--



14  | Condensed Interim Financial Information For The Nine Months Ended 31 March 2025

Ferozsons Laboratories Limited
Condensed Interim Unconsolidated Statement of Cash Flows (Un-audited)
For the nine months ended 31 March 2025

31 March 31 March
2025 2024

Restated

Cash flow from operating activities

Profit after taxation 390,442,638           270,372,607           
Adjustments for non - cash and other items

Depreciation on property, plant and equipment 463,975,360           310,775,551           
Amortisation of intangible assets 12,668,674             15,354,997             
Provision of loss allowance 21,061,750             96,268,345             
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment (19,404,466)           (40,006,782)           
Finance costs 357,083,721           345,139,267           
Gain on re-measurement of short term investments to fair value (39,650,159)           (51,320,085)           
Gain on sale of short term investments (29,022,760)           -                         
Dividend income (28,565)                  (3,453,416)             
Profit on bank deposits (2,890,903)             (2,057,991)             
Share in profit of Farmacia (23,785,045)           (8,669,323)             
Workers' Profit Participation Fund 34,407,129             26,828,478             
Central Research Fund 6,950,935               5,419,895               
Workers' Welfare Fund 15,963,049             10,194,822             
Minimum tax 8,069,302               -                         
Final tax -                         4,778,392               
Income tax 239,260,459           128,126,916           

1,044,658,481        837,379,066           
Cash generated from operations before working capital changes 1,435,101,119        1,107,751,673        

Effect on cash flow due to working capital changes

(Increase) / decrease in current assets
Stores, spare parts and loose tools (26,977,324)           (29,443,152)           
Stock in trade 80,630,892             1,050,581               
Trade debts - considered good (547,478,325)         (1,165,184,835)      
Loans and advances - considered good (133,409,554)         (136,631,509)         
Deposits and prepayments (759,991)                (122,073,277)         
Other receivables 45,185,971             (16,059,761)           

 (582,808,331)         (1,468,341,953)      
(Decrease) / Increase in current liabilities

Trade and other payables 756,485,093           (1,243,297,258)      
Contract liability (87,074,678)           72,722,236             

669,410,415           (1,170,575,022)      

Cash generated from / (used in) operations 1,521,703,203        (1,531,165,302)      

Income tax paid (321,482,776)         (222,448,691)         
Minimum tax paid (8,069,302)             -                         
Final tax paid -                         (3,157,550)             
Workers' Profit Participation Fund paid (35,251,527)           (4,097,000)             
Workers' Welfare Fund paid (10,427,178)           -                         
Central Research Fund paid (6,626,135)             (2,987,248)             
Net cash generated from / (used in) operating activities 1,139,846,285        (1,763,855,791)      

Cash flow from investing activities

Fixed capital expenditure incurred (286,333,244)         (260,513,419)         
Intangibles acquired -                         (8,287,500)             
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 23,497,472             58,553,480             
Dividend income received 28,565                    3,453,416               
Profit on bank deposits received 2,890,903               2,057,991               
Short term investments - net 40,489,743             52,901,089             
Long term deposits (177,175)                -                         
Net cash used in investing activities (219,603,736)         (151,834,943)         

Cash flow from financing activities

Long term loan repaid (19,840,092)           (14,444,444)           
Long term loan received 32,374,000             -                         
Long term musharaka received 90,002,620             91,192,200             
Long term musharaka paid (33,373,763)           (17,942,510)           
Finance cost paid (518,111,227)         (228,206,308)         
Dividend paid (127,798,418)         (265,619)                

Net cash used in financing activities (576,746,880)         (169,666,681)         
Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 343,495,669           (2,085,357,415)      
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period (2,138,759,967)      (517,542,117)         
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period (1,795,264,298)      (2,602,899,532)      

Cash and cash equivalents comprise of the following

Cash and bank balances 254,370,728           230,050,923           
Short term borrowings - secured (2,049,635,026)      (2,832,950,455)      

(1,795,264,298)      (2,602,899,532)      

The annexed notes from 1 to 19 form an integral part of these condensed interim unconsolidated financial statements.

_____________________ _____________________ _______________
Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial Officer Director

Nine months ended

---------------------- Rupees ----------------------



 Condensed Interim Financial Information For The Nine Months Ended 31 March 2025  |  15

Ferozsons Laboratories Limited
Notes to the Condensed Interim Unconsolidated Financial Statements (Un-audited)
For the nine months ended 31 March 2025

1 Reporting entity

2 Basis of preparation

2.1 Separate financial statements

Shareholding

- BF Biosciences Limited (Subsidiary) 57.36%
- Farmacia (Partnership) 98%

2.2 Statement of compliance 

-   

-   

-   Provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017.

Ferozsons Laboratories Limited (“the Company”) was incorporated as a private limited company on 28 January
1954 and was converted into a public limited company on 08 September 1960. The Company is listed on
Pakistan Stock Exchange and is primarily engaged in the imports, manufacture and sale of pharmaceutical
products and medical devices. Its registered office is situated at 197-A, The Mall, Rawalpindi and the
manufacturing facility is located at Amangarh, Nowshera, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa. 

The Company has following major investments:

Name of the company / firm

Ferozsons Laboratories Limited (FLL) holds a significant investment in its subsidiary, BF Biosciences
Limited (BFBIO). On October 21, 2024, BF Biosciences was listed on the Pakistan Stock Exchange
(PSX) through an Initial Public Offering (IPO). Prior to the IPO, FLL held 80% of the shareholding in
BFBIO. As part of the IPO, BF Biosciences issued 25 million shares with a face value of Rs. 3 per
share at a strike price of Rs. 77 per share. The total funds raised through the IPO amounted to Rs. 1,925
million, which are primarily intended for the purchase of plant and machinery, acquiring export
certifications and to finance working capital requirements.

Following the IPO, Ferozsons Laboratories Limited’s shareholding in BF Biosciences was reduced from
80% to 57.36%.

These condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the accounting
and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial reporting. The accounting and
reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial reporting comprise of:

International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34, Interim Financial Reporting, issued by the
International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) as notified under the Companies Act, 2017;

Islamic Financial Accounting Standards (IFAS) issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants
of Pakistan as notified under the Companies Act, 2017; and

Where the provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017 differ with the
requirements of IAS 34, the provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017 have
been followed.

These condensed interim unconsolidated financial statements are the separate financial statements of
the Company in which investments in subsidiaries and associates are accounted for on the basis of
direct equity interest rather than on the basis of reported results and net assets of the investees.
Consolidated condensed interim financial statements of the Company are prepared and presented
separately.
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2.3 Basis of accounting

2.3.1

2.3.2

2.3.3

2.3.4

2.4

2.5 Statement of consistency in accounting policies

2.5.1

2.5.2

These condensed interim unconsolidated financial statements does not include all of the information
required for full annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the annual
unconsolidated financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2024. Selected explanatory notes are
included to explain events and transactions that are significant to and understanding of the changes in
the Company’s financial position and performance since the last annual financial statements.

These condensed interim unconsolidated financial statements comprises the condensed interim
unconsolidated statement of financial position of the Company as at 31 March 2025 and the related
condensed interim unconsolidated statement of profit or loss, condensed interim unconsolidated
statement of comprehensive income, condensed interim unconsolidated statement of changes in equity
and condensed interim unconsolidated statement of cash flows together with the notes forming part
thereof.

Comparative unconsolidated statement of financial position's numbers are extracted from the annual
audited unconsolidated financial statements of the Company for the year ended 30 June 2024, whereas
comparative unconsolidated statement of profit or loss, statement of comprehensive income, statement
of changes in equity and cash flow statement are stated from unaudited condensed interim
unconsolidated financial statements of the Company for the period ended 31 March 2024.

These condensed interim unconsolidated financial statements are unaudited and being submitted to the
shareholders as required under Section 237 of the Companies Act, 2017 and the Listing Regulations of
the Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited.

Judgements and estimates

In preparing these condensed interim unconsolidated financial statements, management has made
judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the
reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expense. Actual results may differ from these
estimates.
The significant judgments made by the management in applying the Company's accounting policies and
the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those that applied to the unconsolidated
financial statements as at and for the year ended 30 June 2024.

The accounting policies and the methods of computation adopted in the preparation of these condensed
interim unconsolidated financial statements are same as those applied in the preparation of the annual
audited financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2024.

There were certain other new amendments to the approved accounting standards which became
effective during the period but are considered not to be relevant or have any significant effect on the
Company's operations and are, therefore, not disclosed.
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2.5.3

2.5.3.1

As previously 
reported Adjustments As restated

Statement of profit or loss

Profit before income tax, final tax 
and minimum tax 403,277,915     -                         403,277,915       

Minimum tax differential -                    -                         -                      
Final tax -                    (4,778,392)             (4,778,392)          
Profit before income tax 403,277,915     (4,778,392)             398,499,523       
Income tax (132,905,308)    4,778,392              (128,126,916)      
Profit after taxation 270,372,607     -                         270,372,607       

As previously 
reported Adjustments As restated

Statement of Cash Flows

Cash flow from Operating Activities 

Income tax paid (225,606,241)    3,157,550              (222,448,691)      
Minimum tax paid -                    -                         -                      
Final tax paid -                    (3,157,550)             (3,157,550)          
Other cashflows from operating activities (1,538,249,550) -                         (1,538,249,550)   
Net cash used in operating activities (1,763,855,791) -                         (1,763,855,791)   

Cash flow from investing activities
Net cash generated from investing activities (151,834,943)    -                         (151,834,943)      

Cash flow from financing activities
Net cash used in financing activities (169,666,681)    -                         (169,666,681)      

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (2,085,357,415) -                         (2,085,357,415)   

2.5.3.2

2.5.3.3

2.5.3.4

In the unconsolidated statement of cashflows, the Income tax paid under the operating activities has
been reclassified by Rs. nil million and Rs. 3.2 million to minimum tax paid and final tax paid.

Restatement in Financial Statements - Change in Accounting policy

Classification of taxes and levies

The Institute of Chartered Accountants of Pakistan (ICAP) vide circular 07/2024 dated 15 May 2024
issued the application guidance on accounting for minimum taxes and final taxes. As per the guidance,
minimum tax and final tax should be classified as 'levies' and not income tax in the unconsolidated
statement of profit or loss.

Since, the impact of the said changes is material, per the abovesaid guide and IAS 8 'Accounting
policies, changes in accounting estimates and others', the changes are to be applied retrospectively.

Accordingly, the Company has restated its comparative information by reclassifying levies amounting
to Rs. nil and Rs. 4.78 million from Income tax to minimum tax and Final tax respectively, in the
unconsolidated statement of profit or loss.

For the period ended 31 March 2024

---------------------------------Rupees ------------------------------

For the period ended 31 March 2024

---------------------------------Rupees ------------------------------

The impact of aforementioned restatement is not material on unconsolidated statement of financial
position as at 01 July 2024 and condensed interim unconsolidated financial position as at 31 March
2025.

Profit before taxation has been restated in line with above explained change, however there is no
impact on the investing and financing cashflows for the period ended 31 March 2024. 

There is no impact on earning per share that needs to be disclosed in the condensed interim
unconsolidated financial statements.
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3 Issued, subscribed and paid-up capital

Un-audited Audited
31 March

2025
30 June 

2024

4 Long term loan - secured Note

Allied Bank Limited - SBP LTFF Renewable Energy 4.1              91,481,475         105,925,925 
Faysal Bank Limited - SBP Islamic Renewable 

Energy Finance Scheme 4.2            102,517,358           75,539,000 
           193,998,833         181,464,925 

Less: 
Unamortized deferred grant            (51,391,049)         (57,072,052)

           142,607,784         124,392,873 

Current portion of long term loans            (20,140,532)         (15,465,090)
           122,467,252         108,927,783 

4.1

4.2

Un-audited Audited
31 March

2025
30 June 

2024
5 Long term musharaka - secured Note

Islamic mode of financing

First Habib Modaraba - Financial Institution 5.1 225,346,004          168,717,147       

Total 225,346,004          168,717,147       

Current portion of musharaka (44,861,233)           (24,886,380)        

Non current portion 180,484,771          143,830,767       

5.1

KFW Factors (Private) Limited, an associated company holds 11,933,194 (30 June 2024: 11,933,194) ordinary
shares of Rs. 10 each of the Company, representing 27.45% (30 June 2024: 27.45%) of the equity held.

--------------Rupees--------------

This represents term finance facility obtained under "SBP Finance Scheme for Renewable Energy"
introduced by Government of Pakistan in order to finance the installation / commissioning of solar
power system. This loan carries the fixed markup rate of 6% (SBP rate of 2% + bank's spread of 4% per
annum). The principal amount is payable in twenty-seven equal quarterly installments. During the
period, the Company has made repayments amounting to Rs. 14.44 million.

This represents term finance facility obtained under "SBP Islamic Renewable Energy Finance Scheme"
introduced by Government of Pakistan in order to Finance installation of Solar Power Plant of 1MW.
This loan carries the fixed markup rate of 6% (SBP rate of 2% + bank's spread of 4% per annum).
During the period, the Company has made repayments amounting to Rs. 5.40 million.

--------------Rupees--------------

This represents financing facility obtained under "Diminishing Musharaka" from First Habib Modaraba
for the purpose of purchase of vehicles. 

Un-audited Audited Un-audited Audited
31 March 

2025
30 June 

2024
31 March 

2025
30 June 

2024

Issued, subscribed and paid-
up share capital

Voting ordinary shares of Rs. 10 each 
fully paid up in cash          1,441,952       1,441,952           14,419,520        14,419,520 

Voting ordinary shares of Rs. 10 each 
issued in lieu of NWF Industries Limited 

            119,600          119,600             1,196,000          1,196,000 

Voting ordinary shares of Rs. 10 each 
issued as bonus shares        41,907,500     41,907,500         419,075,000      419,075,000 

       43,469,052     43,469,052         434,690,520      434,690,520 

and Sargodha Oil and Flour Mills Limited since merged

  (Number of shares) (Rupees)

6 Short term borrowings - secured

7 Contingencies and commitments

Un-audited Audited
31 March

2025
30 June 

2024
8 Property, plant and equipment Note

Operating fixed assets 8.1 6,287,292,840       6,439,453,250    
Capital work-in-progress 162,974,659          192,549,371       

6,450,267,499       6,632,002,621    

8.1 Operating fixed assets

Cost

Opening balance at beginning of the period / year 7,036,058,135       4,452,061,683    
Additions / transfers during the period / year 315,907,956          474,888,719       
Revaluation surplus - net -                         2,238,924,837    
Disposals / write offs during the period / year (47,586,773)           (129,817,104)      
Closing balance at end of the period / year 7,304,379,318       7,036,058,135    

Less: Accumulated depreciation

Opening balance at beginning of the period / year 596,604,885          1,218,536,502    
Depreciation for the period / year 463,975,360          423,367,440       
On disposals (43,493,767)           (78,443,926)        
Elimination of accumulated depreciation on revaluation -                         (966,855,131)      
Closing balance at end of the period / year 1,017,086,478       596,604,885       
Operating fixed assets - net book value 6,287,292,840       6,439,453,250    

9 Long term investments - related parties

Related parties - at cost

Farmacia (Partnership firm) 9.1 272,848,640          249,063,595       
BF Biosciences Limited 9.2 151,999,960          151,999,960       

424,848,600          401,063,555       

9.1

9.2

This represents the Company's 98% share in "Farmacia", a subsidiary partnership duly registered under
the Partnership Act, 1932 and engaged in operating retail pharmacy.

All terms and conditions applicable to short-term borrowings remain the same as those disclosed in the annual
audited unconsolidated financial statements of the Company for the year ended June 30, 2024.

There is no significant change in the status of the contingencies and commitments as reported in the annual
audited / un-audited condensed financial statements of the Company for the year / period ended 30 June 2024 /
31 December 2024.

--------------Rupees--------------

BF Biosciences Limited has been set up for establishing a Biotech Pharmaceutical Plant to manufacture
mainly Cancer and Hepatitis related medicines. The Company was formed pursuant to signing of an
agreement between M/s Ferozsons Laboratories Limited and M/s Grupo Empresarial Bagó S.A. The
company holds 57.36% (30 June 2024: 80%) of equity of the subsidiary.
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6 Short term borrowings - secured

7 Contingencies and commitments

Un-audited Audited
31 March

2025
30 June 

2024
8 Property, plant and equipment Note

Operating fixed assets 8.1 6,287,292,840       6,439,453,250    
Capital work-in-progress 162,974,659          192,549,371       

6,450,267,499       6,632,002,621    

8.1 Operating fixed assets

Cost

Opening balance at beginning of the period / year 7,036,058,135       4,452,061,683    
Additions / transfers during the period / year 315,907,956          474,888,719       
Revaluation surplus - net -                         2,238,924,837    
Disposals / write offs during the period / year (47,586,773)           (129,817,104)      
Closing balance at end of the period / year 7,304,379,318       7,036,058,135    

Less: Accumulated depreciation

Opening balance at beginning of the period / year 596,604,885          1,218,536,502    
Depreciation for the period / year 463,975,360          423,367,440       
On disposals (43,493,767)           (78,443,926)        
Elimination of accumulated depreciation on revaluation -                         (966,855,131)      
Closing balance at end of the period / year 1,017,086,478       596,604,885       
Operating fixed assets - net book value 6,287,292,840       6,439,453,250    

9 Long term investments - related parties

Related parties - at cost

Farmacia (Partnership firm) 9.1 272,848,640          249,063,595       
BF Biosciences Limited 9.2 151,999,960          151,999,960       

424,848,600          401,063,555       

9.1

9.2

This represents the Company's 98% share in "Farmacia", a subsidiary partnership duly registered under
the Partnership Act, 1932 and engaged in operating retail pharmacy.

All terms and conditions applicable to short-term borrowings remain the same as those disclosed in the annual
audited unconsolidated financial statements of the Company for the year ended June 30, 2024.

There is no significant change in the status of the contingencies and commitments as reported in the annual
audited / un-audited condensed financial statements of the Company for the year / period ended 30 June 2024 /
31 December 2024.

--------------Rupees--------------

BF Biosciences Limited has been set up for establishing a Biotech Pharmaceutical Plant to manufacture
mainly Cancer and Hepatitis related medicines. The Company was formed pursuant to signing of an
agreement between M/s Ferozsons Laboratories Limited and M/s Grupo Empresarial Bagó S.A. The
company holds 57.36% (30 June 2024: 80%) of equity of the subsidiary.
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Un-audited Audited
31 March

2025
30 June 

2024
10 Short term investments Note

Investments at fair value through profit or loss

Mutual fund 10.1         403,725,155         375,541,979 

10.1 These investments are measured at 'fair value 
through Profit or Loss'

Fair value at 01 July         375,541,979         362,396,582 
Acquistion/( Redemption) during the period / year-net          (40,518,308)          (60,118,104)
Dividend re-invested during the period / year                  28,565           28,233,952 
Realized gain on sale of investments during the period / year           29,022,760             6,027,500 
Unrealized gain on re-measurement of investment during the period / year           39,650,159           39,002,049 

Fair value at 31 March / 30 June 10.1.1         403,725,155         375,541,979 

10.1.1 Mutual fund wise detail is as follows:

Un-audited Audited Un-audited Audited
31 March

2025
30 June 

2024
31 March

2025
30 June 

2024

HBL Money Market Fund 3,259,012 3,364,423            374,378,692        348,190,571        
MCB Cash Management 

Optimizer Fund -                      10,939                -                      1,114,288            
HBL Cash Fund 249,651 249,626              28,694,937          25,764,090          
Pakistan Cash Management Fund 12,910 9,387                  651,526              473,030              

        403,725,155         375,541,979 

10.2

11 Cash and bank balances 

11.1

11.2

11.3

Note  31 March
2025 

 31 March
2024 

12 Revenue - net

Gross sales:
Local 11,952,782,227   10,260,025,942   
Export 724,190,289        590,211,491        

12,676,972,516   10,850,237,433   
Less:

Sales returns (95,273,092)        (43,872,703)        
Discounts (1,678,267,726)   (1,168,874,131)   
Sales tax (92,057,359)        (78,337,633)        

(1,865,598,177)   (1,291,084,467)   
Revenue from contracts with customers 12.1 10,811,374,339   9,559,152,966     

12.1  

--------------- Rupees ---------------

Units  Fair value

...…………….Number……………… ...…………….Rupees………………

The investments amounting to Rs. 333.33 million (30 June 2024: Rs. 333.33 million) are marked under lien against short term
borrowing facilities availed by the Company. Further, the gain earned from these investments is under non shariah compliant
arrangement.

These include current account of Rs. 1.68 million (30 June 2024: Rs. 24.48 million) maintained under Shariah compliant arrangements.

These include deposit accounts of Rs. 11.31 million (30 June 2024: Rs. 13.26 million) under mark up arrangements, which carry
interest rates ranging from 9.00% - 20.50% (30 June 2024: 19.02% to 20.51% ) per annum.

These also include deposit account of Rs. 0.051 million (30 June 2024: Rs. 0.02 million ) under Shariah compliant arrangements, which
carries profit rates ranging from 5.87% - 11.01% (30 June 2024: 10.00% to 11.01%) per annum.

(Un-audited) Nine months ended

------------- Rupees -------------

Revenue from contracts with customers relates to local (Pakistan) market and foreign market and represents sale of both own
manufactured and purchased products.
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 31 March
2025 

 31 March
2024 

Note
13 Cost of sales 

Raw and packing materials consumed        13.1 2,949,121,884       3,175,816,411     
Other manufacturing expenses 1,308,283,240       1,043,799,130     

4,257,405,124       4,219,615,541     
Work in process:

Opening 243,120,575          157,743,377        
Closing (129,071,392)         (229,958,325)       

           114,049,183 (72,214,948)         
Cost of goods manufactured 4,371,454,307       4,147,400,593     

Finished stock:
Opening 2,219,562,963       1,184,462,133     
Purchases made during the period 2,262,736,291       3,217,305,080     
Closing - net of provision (2,331,985,293)      (2,623,813,689)    

2,150,313,961       1,777,953,524     
6,521,768,268       5,925,354,117     

13.1 Raw and packing materials consumed        

Opening 1,302,778,758       1,400,272,609     
Purchases made during the period 2,896,785,419       2,998,882,293     

4,199,564,177       4,399,154,902     

Closing - net of provision (1,250,442,293)      (1,223,338,491)    
2,949,121,884       3,175,816,411     

(Un-audited) Nine months ended

------------- Rupees -------------
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17 Subsequent event

18 General

19 Date of authorization for issue

____________________ ____________
Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial Officer Director

Figures have been rounded off to nearest rupee.

These un-audited condensed interim unconsolidated financial statements were authorized for issue by
the Board of Directors of the Company on 29 April 2025.

The Board of Directors of the Company in its meeting held on 29 April 2025 has approved an interim
cash dividend of Rs. Nil per share (31 March 2024: Rs. Nil per share), amounting to Rs. Nil (31 March
2024: Rs. Nil) for the year ending 30 June 2025.
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Ferozsons Laboratories Limited
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss (Un-audited)
For the nine months and quarter ended 31 March 2025

31 March 31 March 31 March 31 March
2025 2024 2025 2024

Restated Restated
Note

Revenue - net 10 14,351,833,605      12,042,857,629    5,091,896,588      3,744,040,006     
Cost of sales 11 (8,337,868,798)      (7,176,952,583)     (3,020,649,913)     (2,072,410,893)    
Gross profit 6,013,964,807        4,865,905,046      2,071,246,675      1,671,629,113     

Administrative expenses (691,423,837)         (629,952,058)        (225,228,522)        (245,201,131)       
Selling and distribution expenses (3,803,189,090)      (2,911,232,106)     (1,361,659,412)     (994,165,517)       
Other expenses (154,589,020)         (182,216,664)        (54,141,135)          (7,747,231)           
Other income 198,924,556           182,047,772         80,276,165           39,347,241          
Profit from operations 1,563,687,416        1,324,551,990      510,493,771         463,862,475        

Finance cost (475,114,318)         (451,787,271)        (109,720,229)        (195,755,541)       
Profit before income tax, final tax and 
minimum tax differential 1,088,573,098        872,764,719         400,773,542         268,106,934        

Minimum tax differential (9,390,332)              (5,606,671)            4,253,580             (2,543,123)           
Final tax -                          (7,593,494)            -                        455,116               
Profit before income tax 1,079,182,766        859,564,554         405,027,122         266,018,927        

Income tax (412,806,015)         (301,096,698)        (157,221,480)        (100,650,172)       
Profit after taxation 666,376,751           558,467,856         247,805,642         165,368,755        

Attributable to:

Owners of the Group 570,316,302           499,816,003         199,466,655         134,826,782        
Non-controlling interests 96,060,449             58,651,853           48,338,987           30,541,973          
Profit after taxation 666,376,751           558,467,856         247,805,642         165,368,755        

Earnings per share - basic and diluted 13.12 11.50 4.59 3.10

The annexed notes from 1 to 16 form an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

____________________ _____________________ ____________
Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial Officer Director

Nine months ended Quarter ended

--------------------- Rupees --------------------- -------------------- Rupees --------------------



32  | Condensed Interim Financial Information For The Nine Months Ended 31 March 2025

Ferozsons Laboratories Limited
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income (Un-audited)
For the nine months and quarter ended 31 March 2025

31 March 31 March 31 March 31 March
2025 2024 2025 2024

Profit after taxation 666,376,751          558,467,856          247,805,642          165,368,755          

Other comprehensive income for the period -                        -                        -                        -                        

Total comprehensive income for the period 666,376,751          558,467,856          247,805,642          165,368,755          

Attributable to:

Owners of the Group 570,316,302          499,816,003          199,466,655          134,826,782          
Non-controlling interests 96,060,449            58,651,853            48,338,987            30,541,973            

666,376,751          558,467,856          247,805,642          165,368,755          

The annexed notes from 1 to 16 form an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

___________________ ___________________ ___________
Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial Officer Director

--------------------- Rupees --------------------- --------------------- Rupees ---------------------

Nine months ended Quarter ended

Ferozsons Laboratories Limited
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows (Un-audited)
For the nine months ended 31 March 2025

31 March 31 March
2025 2024

Restated
Cash flow from operating activities

Profit after taxation 666,376,751               558,467,856               
Adjustments for non - cash and other items

Depreciation on property, plant and equipment 666,488,062               379,197,324               
Amortization of intangible assets 13,795,096                 15,769,914                 
Provision of loss allowance against trade debts 27,311,572                 96,268,345                 
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment (20,772,370)                (42,159,345)                
Finance costs 472,985,601               451,787,271               
Gain on re-measurement of short term investments to fair value (90,992,808)                (57,740,627)                
Gain on sale of short term investments (56,239,428)                (317,790)                     
Dividend income (28,565)                       (16,509,042)                
Minimum tax 9,390,332                   5,606,671                   
Final tax -                              7,593,494                   
Income tax 412,806,015               301,096,698               
Profit on deposits with bank (22,173,374)                (10,416,321)                
Workers' Profit Participation Fund 64,648,404                 54,310,394                 
Central Research Fund 12,630,240                 10,971,797                 
Workers' Welfare Fund 26,645,821                 20,637,950                 

1,516,494,598            1,216,096,734            
Cash generated from operations before working capital changes 2,182,871,349            1,774,564,590            
Effect on cash flow due to working capital changes
(Increase) / decrease in current assets

Stores, spare parts and loose tools (109,946,110)              (45,886,400)                
Stock in trade (786,975,448)              1,457,825                   
Trade debts (726,203,666)              (1,309,144,468)           
Loans and advances - considered good (248,650,994)              (205,155,872)              
Deposits and prepayments 84,848,410                 (193,801,897)              
Other receivables 48,667,551                 (15,153,070)                

 (1,738,260,257)           (1,767,683,882)           
Increase / (decrease) in current liabilities

Trade and other payables 1,305,876,700            (962,471,126)              
Contract liabilities (83,552,845)                97,320,103                 

Cash generated from / (used in) operations 1,666,934,947            (858,270,316)              

Income tax paid (533,721,206)              (247,701,716)              
Minimum Tax paid (9,390,332)                  (2,868,023)                  
Final Tax paid -                              (4,936,687)                  
Workers' Profit Participation Fund paid (68,013,750)                (13,680,252)                
Workers Welfare Fund paid (18,085,235)                -                              
Central Research Fund paid (12,940,472)                (5,187,240)                  
Net cash  generated from / (used in) operating activities 1,024,783,952            (1,132,644,234)           

Cash flow from investing activities

Acquisition of property, plant and equipment (491,940,120)              (315,306,065)              
Acquisition of intangibles (5,121,630)                  (60,501,167)                
Dividend income received 28,565                        16,509,042                 
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 25,509,423                 62,980,576                 
Long term deposit - net (187,175)                     (3,000,000)                  
Profit on term deposits received 22,173,374                 10,416,321                 
Short term investments - net (903,181,289)              126,397,981               
Net cash used in investing activities (1,352,718,852)           (162,503,313)              

Cash flow from financing activities

Subscription money received against IPO - net of Transaction cost 1,855,198,135            -                              
Long term musharaka received 183,554,428               91,192,200                 
Long term musharaka paid (48,059,810)                (17,942,510)                
Long term loan received 32,374,000                 -                              
Long term loan paid (250,559,528)              (219,938,642)              
Finance cost paid (609,586,506)              (347,607,971)              
Dividend paid (127,798,418)              (265,619)                     

Net cash generated from / (used in) financing activities 1,035,122,301            (494,562,542)              
Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 707,187,401               (1,789,710,088)           
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period (2,191,969,793)           (691,494,844)              
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period (1,484,782,392)           (2,481,204,932)           

Cash and cash equivalents comprise of the following:

Cash and bank balances 567,076,274               582,819,215               
Running finance (2,051,858,666)           (3,064,024,147)           

(1,484,782,392)           (2,481,204,932)           

The annexed notes from 1 to 16 form an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

___________________ ______________________ ____________
Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial Officer Director

Nine months ended

-------------------------- Rupees -------------------------



 Condensed Interim Financial Information For The Nine Months Ended 31 March 2025  |  33

Fe
ro

zs
on

s L
ab

or
ato

rie
s L

im
ite

d
Co

nd
en

se
d 

In
te

rim
 C

on
so

lid
at

ed
 S

ta
te

m
en

t o
f C

ha
ng

es
 in

 E
qu

ity
 (U

n-
au

di
te

d)
Fo

r t
he

 n
in

e m
on

th
s e

nd
ed

 3
1 

M
ar

ch
 2

02
5

R
ev

en
ue

 re
se

rv
e

Sh
ar

e 
ca

pi
ta

l
C

ap
ita

l 
re

se
rv

e

R
ev

al
ua

tio
n 

su
rp

lu
s 

on
 p

ro
pe

rt
y,

 p
la

nt
 

an
d 

eq
ui

pm
en

t

A
cc

um
ul

at
ed

 
pr

of
its

Ba
la

nc
e a

s a
t 0

1 
Ju

ly
 2

02
3

43
4,

69
0,

52
0

   
   

  
32

1,
84

3
   

   
   

   
   

1,
19

3,
11

4,
68

3
   

   
   

6,
28

9,
98

4,
42

2
   

   
   

7,
91

8,
11

1,
46

8
   

   
 

44
5,

45
3,

59
9

   
   

  
8,

36
3,

56
5,

06
7

   
   

   
 

To
ta

l c
om

pr
eh

en
siv

e i
nc

om
e f

or
 th

e p
er

io
d

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

49
9,

81
6,

00
3

   
   

   
  

49
9,

81
6,

00
3

   
   

   
 

58
,6

51
,8

53
   

   
   

 
55

8,
46

7,
85

6
   

   
   

   
 

Su
rp

lu
s t

ra
ns

fe
rr

ed
 to

 a
cc

um
ul

at
ed

 p
ro

fit
:

on
 ac

co
un

t o
f i

nc
re

m
en

ta
l d

ep
re

cia
tio

n 
on

 p
ro

pe
rty

, p
lan

t a
nd

 eq
ui

pm
en

t c
ha

rg
ed

 d
ur

in
g 

th
e p

er
io

d 
- n

et
 o

f t
ax

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

(4
8,

30
8,

23
7)

   
   

   
   

48
,3

08
,2

37
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 

Ba
la

nc
e a

s a
t 3

1 
M

ar
ch

 2
02

4 
- u

n-
au

di
te

d
43

4,
69

0,
52

0
   

   
  

32
1,

84
3

   
   

   
   

   
1,

14
4,

80
6,

44
6

   
   

   
6,

83
8,

10
8,

66
2

   
   

   
8,

41
7,

92
7,

47
1

   
   

 
50

4,
10

5,
45

2
   

   
  

8,
92

2,
03

2,
92

3
   

   
   

 

Ba
la

nc
e a

s a
t 0

1 
Ju

ly
 2

02
4

43
4,

69
0,

52
0

   
   

  
32

1,
84

3
   

   
   

   
   

3,
75

3,
24

6,
11

9
   

   
   

7,
04

0,
04

8,
60

1
   

   
   

11
,2

28
,3

07
,0

83
   

  
59

1,
87

7,
24

8
   

   
  

11
,8

20
,1

84
,3

31
   

   
   

To
ta

l c
om

pr
eh

en
siv

e i
nc

om
e f

or
 th

e p
er

io
d

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

57
0,

31
6,

30
2

   
   

   
  

57
0,

31
6,

30
2

   
   

   
 

96
,0

60
,4

49
   

   
   

 
66

6,
37

6,
75

1
   

   
   

   
 

Su
rp

lu
s t

ra
ns

fe
rr

ed
 to

 a
cc

um
ul

at
ed

 p
ro

fit
:

on
 ac

co
un

t o
f i

nc
re

m
en

ta
l d

ep
re

cia
tio

n 
on

 p
ro

pe
rty

, p
lan

t a
nd

 eq
ui

pm
en

t c
ha

rg
ed

 d
ur

in
g 

th
e p

er
io

d 
- n

et
 o

f t
ax

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

(1
55

,4
59

,4
41

)
   

   
   

 
15

5,
45

9,
44

1
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

Tr
an

sa
ct

io
ns

 w
ith

 o
wn

er
s o

f t
he

 C
om

pa
ny

, r
ec

og
ni

ze
d 

di
re

ct
ly

 in
 eq

ui
ty

 - 
di

str
ib

ut
io

ns
-  

fin
al 

di
vi

de
nd

 fo
r t

he
 y

ea
r e

nd
ed

 3
0 

Ju
ne

 2
02

4 
at

 R
s. 

3 
pe

r s
ha

re
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
(1

30
,4

07
,1

56
)

   
   

   
 

(1
30

,4
07

,1
56

)
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
(1

30
,4

07
,1

56
)

   
   

   
   

-  
iss

ua
nc

e o
f n

ew
 sh

ar
es

 b
y 

su
bs

id
iar

y 
to

 N
CI

 n
et

 o
f t

ra
ns

ac
tio

n 
co

st
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

1,
85

5,
19

8,
13

5
   

  
1,

85
5,

19
8,

13
5

   
   

   
 

-  
ef

fe
ct

 o
f c

ha
ng

e i
n 

ow
ne

rs
hi

p 
w

ith
ou

t l
os

s o
f c

on
tro

l
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
50

1,
31

5,
74

1
   

   
   

  
50

1,
31

5,
74

1
   

   
   

 
(5

01
,3

15
,7

41
)

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

Ba
la

nc
e a

s a
t 3

1 
M

ar
ch

 2
02

5 
- u

n-
au

di
te

d
43

4,
69

0,
52

0
   

   
  

32
1,

84
3

   
   

   
   

   
3,

59
7,

78
6,

67
8

   
   

   
8,

13
6,

73
2,

92
9

   
   

   
12

,1
69

,5
31

,9
70

   
  

2,
04

1,
82

0,
09

1
   

  
14

,2
11

,3
52

,0
61

   
   

   

Th
e a

nn
ex

ed
 n

ot
es

 fr
om

 1
 to

 1
6 

fo
rm

 an
 in

te
gr

al 
pa

rt 
of

 th
es

e c
on

de
ns

ed
 in

te
rim

 co
ns

ol
id

at
ed

 fi
na

nc
ial

 st
at

em
en

ts.

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

_
__

__
__

__
__

__
Ch

ie
f E

xe
cu

tiv
e O

ffi
ce

r
Ch

ie
f F

in
an

ci
al

 O
ffi

ce
r

Di
re

ct
or

- -
 - 

- -
 - 

- -
 - 

- -
 - 

- -
 - 

- -
 - 

- -
 - 

- -
 - 

- -
 - 

- -
 - 

- -
 - 

- -
 - 

- -
 - 

- -
 - 

R
up

ee
s -

 - 
- -

 - 
- -

 - 
- -

 - 
- -

 - 
- -

 - 
- -

 - 
- -

 - 
- -

 - 
- -

 - 
- -

 - 
- -

 - 
- -

 - 
- -

 - 
- 

A
ttr

ib
ut

ab
le 

to
 O

w
ne

rs
 o

f t
he

 C
om

pa
ny

To
ta

l
N

on
-c

on
tr

ol
lin

g 
in

te
re

st
To

ta
l

C
ap

ita
l r

es
er

ve



34  | Condensed Interim Financial Information For The Nine Months Ended 31 March 2025

Ferozsons Laboratories Limited
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows (Un-audited)
For the nine months ended 31 March 2025

31 March 31 March
2025 2024

Restated
Cash flow from operating activities

Profit after taxation 666,376,751               558,467,856               
Adjustments for non - cash and other items

Depreciation on property, plant and equipment 666,488,062               379,197,324               
Amortization of intangible assets 13,795,096                 15,769,914                 
Provision of loss allowance against trade debts 27,311,572                 96,268,345                 
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment (20,772,370)                (42,159,345)                
Finance costs 472,985,601               451,787,271               
Gain on re-measurement of short term investments to fair value (90,992,808)                (57,740,627)                
Gain on sale of short term investments (56,239,428)                (317,790)                     
Dividend income (28,565)                       (16,509,042)                
Minimum tax 9,390,332                   5,606,671                   
Final tax -                              7,593,494                   
Income tax 412,806,015               301,096,698               
Profit on deposits with bank (22,173,374)                (10,416,321)                
Workers' Profit Participation Fund 64,648,404                 54,310,394                 
Central Research Fund 12,630,240                 10,971,797                 
Workers' Welfare Fund 26,645,821                 20,637,950                 

1,516,494,598            1,216,096,734            
Cash generated from operations before working capital changes 2,182,871,349            1,774,564,590            
Effect on cash flow due to working capital changes
(Increase) / decrease in current assets

Stores, spare parts and loose tools (109,946,110)              (45,886,400)                
Stock in trade (786,975,448)              1,457,825                   
Trade debts (726,203,666)              (1,309,144,468)           
Loans and advances - considered good (248,650,994)              (205,155,872)              
Deposits and prepayments 84,848,410                 (193,801,897)              
Other receivables 48,667,551                 (15,153,070)                

 (1,738,260,257)           (1,767,683,882)           
Increase / (decrease) in current liabilities

Trade and other payables 1,305,876,700            (962,471,126)              
Contract liabilities (83,552,845)                97,320,103                 

Cash generated from / (used in) operations 1,666,934,947            (858,270,316)              

Income tax paid (533,721,206)              (247,701,716)              
Minimum Tax paid (9,390,332)                  (2,868,023)                  
Final Tax paid -                              (4,936,687)                  
Workers' Profit Participation Fund paid (68,013,750)                (13,680,252)                
Workers Welfare Fund paid (18,085,235)                -                              
Central Research Fund paid (12,940,472)                (5,187,240)                  
Net cash  generated from / (used in) operating activities 1,024,783,952            (1,132,644,234)           

Cash flow from investing activities

Acquisition of property, plant and equipment (491,940,120)              (315,306,065)              
Acquisition of intangibles (5,121,630)                  (60,501,167)                
Dividend income received 28,565                        16,509,042                 
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 25,509,423                 62,980,576                 
Long term deposit - net (187,175)                     (3,000,000)                  
Profit on term deposits received 22,173,374                 10,416,321                 
Short term investments - net (903,181,289)              126,397,981               
Net cash used in investing activities (1,352,718,852)           (162,503,313)              

Cash flow from financing activities

Subscription money received against IPO - net of Transaction cost 1,855,198,135            -                              
Long term musharaka received 183,554,428               91,192,200                 
Long term musharaka paid (48,059,810)                (17,942,510)                
Long term loan received 32,374,000                 -                              
Long term loan paid (250,559,528)              (219,938,642)              
Finance cost paid (609,586,506)              (347,607,971)              
Dividend paid (127,798,418)              (265,619)                     

Net cash generated from / (used in) financing activities 1,035,122,301            (494,562,542)              
Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 707,187,401               (1,789,710,088)           
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period (2,191,969,793)           (691,494,844)              
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period (1,484,782,392)           (2,481,204,932)           

Cash and cash equivalents comprise of the following:

Cash and bank balances 567,076,274               582,819,215               
Running finance (2,051,858,666)           (3,064,024,147)           

(1,484,782,392)           (2,481,204,932)           

The annexed notes from 1 to 16 form an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

___________________ ______________________ ____________
Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial Officer Director

Nine months ended

-------------------------- Rupees -------------------------
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Ferozsons Laboratories Limited
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (Un-audited)
For the nine months ended 31 March 2025

1 The Group and its operation

31 March 2025 30 June 2024

BF Biosciences
Limited

Farmacia

2 Basis of consolidation

3 Basis of preparation

3.1 Statement of compliance 

-   

Ferozsons Laboratories Limited (“the Holding Company”) was incorporated as a private limited company on 28 January

1954 and commenced its commercial operations in 1956. The Company was converted into a public limited company on 08

September 1960. The Holding Company is listed on the Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited and is primarily engaged in the

imports, manufacture and sale of pharmaceuticals products and medical devices. Its registered office is situated at 197-A, The

Mall, Rawalpindi and the manufacturing facility is located at Amangarh, Nowshera, Khyber Pakhtoon Khwa.

"The Group" consists of the following subsidiaries:

Company / Entity County of incorporation Nature of business
Effective holding %

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the accounting
and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan. The accounting and reporting standards applicable in Pakistan
comprise of:

Pakistan Import, manufacturing and
sale of pharmaceutical
products

57.36 80

Pakistan Sale and distribution of
medicines and other
related products

98 98

The registered office of the BF Biosciences Limited is situated at 197-A, The Mall, Rawalpindi and the production facility is
located at 5 KM- Sunder Raiwind Road Lahore. The head office of the Farmacia is situated at Fatima Memorial Hospital,
Shadman, Lahore.

During the period ended 31 March 2025, BF Biosciences Limited issued 25,000,000 new shares to non-controlling

shareholders for a total consideration of Rs. 1,855,198,135 (net of transaction cost). As a result, the Holding Company’s

ownership in BF Biosciences Limited decreased from 80% to 57.36%. Since the Holding Company retained control, this

transaction was accounted for as an equity transaction under IFRS 10 and did not impact profit or loss.

These consolidated financial information includes the financial statements of Ferozsons Laboratories Limited and its
subsidiaries – BF Biosciences Limited and Farmacia (“hereinafter referred as the Group”).

Subsidiaries are those entities, including an unincorporated entities such as a partnership that are controlled by another entity
(known as the parent). The financial statements of the subsidiaries are included in the consolidated financial information from
the date, the control commences, until the date when that control ceases. The financial statements of the subsidiaries have
been consolidated on line by line basis. Details of the subsidiaries are given in Note 1.

All material inter-organization balances, transactions and resulting unrealized profits / losses have been eliminated.

International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS Standards) issued by the International Accounting
Standards Board (IASB) as notified under the Companies Act, 2017; and
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-   

-   Provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017.

3.2 Basis of accounting

3.2.1

3.2.2

3.2.3

3.2.4

3.3

3.4 Statement of consistency in accounting policies

3.4.1

3.4.2

3.4.3

3.4.3.1

There were certain other new standards and amendments to the approved accounting standards which became
effective during the period but are considered not to be relevant or have any significant effect on the Group's
operations and are, therefore, not disclosed.

Islamic Financial Accounting Standards (IFAS) issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of
Pakistan as notified under the Companies Act, 2017; and

Where provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017 differ from the IFRS Standards, the
provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017 have been followed.

This condensed interim consolidated financial information comprises the condensed interim consolidated statement
of financial position of the Holding Company, as at 31 March 2025 and the related condensed interim consolidated
statement of profit or loss, condensed interim consolidated statement of comprehensive income, condensed interim
consolidated statement of changes in equity and condensed interim consolidated statement of cash flows together
with the notes forming part thereof.

This condensed interim consolidated financial information do not include all of the information required for annual
financial statements, and should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements of the Holding
Company as at and for the year ended 30 June 2024.

Comparative consolidated statement of financial position's numbers are extracted from the annual audited
consolidated financial statements of the Holding Company for the year ended 30 June 2024, whereas comparative
consolidated statement of profit or loss, statement of comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and
statement of cash flows are stated from unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements of the
Holding Company for the nine months period ended 31 March 2024.

This condensed interim consolidated financial information is unaudited and being submitted to the shareholders as
required under Section 237 of the Companies Act, 2017 and the Listing Regulations of the Pakistan Stock
Exchange Limited.

Judgements and estimates

In preparing this interim consolidated financial information, management has made judgements, estimates and
assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities,
income and expense. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The significant judgments made by the management in applying the Group's accounting policies and the key sources
of estimation uncertainty were the same as those that applied to the consolidated financial statements as at and for
the year ended 30 June 2024.

The accounting policies and the methods of computation adopted in the preparation of this condensed interim
consolidated financial information are same as those applied in the preparation of the annual audited consolidated
financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2024.

Restatement in Financial Statements - Change in Accounting policy

Classification of taxes and levies

The Institute of Chartered Accountants of Pakistan (ICAP) vide circular 07/2024 dated 15 May 2024 issued the
application guidance on accounting for minimum taxes and final taxes. As per the guidance, minimum tax
diffferential and final tax should be classified as 'levies' and not income tax in the consolidated statement of profit or
loss. Since, the impact of the said changes is material, per the abovesaid guide and IAS 8 'Accounting policies,
changes in accounting estimates and others', the changes are to be applied restrospectively.
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As previously 
reported Adjustments As restated

Consolidated Statement of profit or loss

Profit before income tax, final tax          872,764,719                             -                872,764,719 
and minimum tax

Minimum tax differential                            -                (5,606,671)                (5,606,671)
Final tax                            -                (7,593,494)                (7,593,494)
Profit before income tax 872,764,719                    (13,200,165) 859,564,554            
Income tax (314,296,863)       13,200,165            (301,096,698)           
Profit after taxation 558,467,856         -                         558,467,856            

As previously 
reported Adjustments As restated

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

Cash flow from Operating Activities 

Income tax paid (255,506,426)                      7,804,710 (247,701,716)           
Minimum tax paid -                                     (2,868,023)                (2,868,023)
Final tax paid -                                     (4,936,687) (4,936,687)               
Other cashflows from operating activities (877,137,808)                                   -   (877,137,808)           
Net cash used in operating activities      (1,132,644,234)                             -           (1,132,644,234)

Cash flow from investing activities
Net cash generated from investing activities         (162,503,313)                             -              (162,503,313)

Cash flow from financing activities
Net cash used in financing activities         (494,562,542)                             -              (494,562,542)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (1,789,710,088)                                -   (1,789,710,088)        

4 Long term musharaka - secured

4.1

Accordingly, the Group has restated its comparative information by reclassifying levies amounting to Rs. 5.61
million and Rs. 7.59 million from Income tax to Minimum tax differential and Final tax respectively, in the
consolidated statement of profit or loss. In the consolidated statement of cashflows, the Income tax paid under the
operating activities has been reclassified by Rs. 2.87 million and Rs. 4.94 million to Minimum tax differential paid
and final tax paid, respectively.

For the period ended 31 March 2024

---------------------------------Rupees ------------------------------------

For the period ended 31 March 2024

---------------------------------Rupees ------------------------------------

The impact of aforementioned restatement is not material on condensed interim consolidated statement of financial
position as at 01 July 2024 and condensed interim consolidated financial position as at 31 March 2025.

Profit before taxation has been restated in line with above explained change, however there is no impact on the
investing and financing cashflows for the period ended 31 March 2024. 

There is no impact on earning per share that needs to be disclosed in the condensed interim consolidated financial
statements.

There is no change in the sanctioned limits as already disclosed in the annual consolidated financial statements for the year
ended 30 June 2024 except for the new long term musharaka which has been obtained by the Subsidiary Company during the
period as mentioned below:

The Subsidiary Company, BF Biosciences Limited obtained financing facility under "Diminishing Musharaka"
from First Habib Modaraba amounting to Rs. 93.55 million for the purpose of purchase of vehicles.
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5 Short term borrowings - secured

6 Contingencies and commitments

Un-audited Audited
31 March

2025
30 June 

2024

7 Property, plant and equipment Note

Operating fixed assets 7.1 11,455,527,144     8,119,903,488         
Capital work-in-progress 193,590,044          3,708,498,694         

11,649,117,188     11,828,402,182       

7.1 Operating fixed assets

Cost

Opening balance at beginning of the period / year 8,781,321,507       5,329,009,563         
Additions / transfers during the period / year 4,006,848,770       996,038,526            
Revaluation surplus - net -                         2,596,731,941         
Disposals during the period / year (51,324,748)           (140,458,523)           
Closing balance at end of the period / year 12,736,845,529     8,781,321,507         

Less: Accumulated depreciation

Opening balance at beginning of the period / year 661,418,019          1,514,252,015         
Depreciation for the period / year 666,488,061          517,090,795            
Elimination of accumulated depreciation on revaluation -                         (1,283,113,977)        
On disposals (46,587,695)           (86,810,814)             
Closing balance at end of the period / year 1,281,318,385       661,418,019            

Operating fixed assets - net book value 11,455,527,144     8,119,903,488         

All terms and conditions applicable on short term borrowings availed are same as those disclosed in the annual consolidated
financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2024.

There is no significant change in the status of the contingencies and commitments as reported in the annual audited
consolidated financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2024.

--------------Rupees--------------
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Un-audited Audited
31 March

2025
30 June 

2024
Note

8 Short term investments

Investments at fair value through profit or loss

Mutual fund 8.1      1,546,908,820       496,495,295 

8.1 These investments are measured at 'fair value through Profit or Loss'

Fair value at 01 July         496,495,295       544,965,655 
Dividend re-invested during the period / year                   28,565         64,119,128 
Acqusition / Redemption during the period / year - net         903,805,182     (168,701,582)
Realized gain on sale of investments during the period / year           56,239,428           6,390,555 
Unrealized gain on re-measurement of investment during the period / year           90,340,350         49,721,539 
Fair value at 31 March / 30 June 8.1.1      1,546,908,820       496,495,295 

Un-audited Audited Un-audited Audited
31 March

2025
30 June 

2024
31 March

2025
30 June 

2024

8.1.1 Mutual fund wise detail is as follows:

HBL Money Market Fund           3,261,972           3,367,109 374,718,742        348,467,577     
HBL Cash Fund              504,165              504,004 57,948,870          51,944,030       
ABL Cash Fund         28,591,251           1,226,287 327,141,099        12,555,825       
Pakistan Cash Management Fund                12,910                  9,387 651,526               473,030             
UBL Money Market Fund           1,852,540                        -   208,848,471        -                    
UBL Liquidity Plus Fund                       68                        -   7,673                   -                    
Alfalah Money Market Fund           1,984,000                        -   219,193,655        -                    
Alfalah Cash Fund                       19                        -   10,429                 -                    
Alfalah Investment Money Market Fund              817,984              828,164 88,167,029          81,940,545       
MCB Cash Management Optimizer Fund           2,368,420                10,939 270,221,326        1,114,288         

     1,546,908,820       496,495,295 

9 Cash and bank balances 

9.1

9.2

9.3

These include current account of Rs. 1.68 million (30 June 2024: Rs. 25.71 million) maintained under Shariah compliant arrangements.

These include deposit accounts of Rs. 63.18 million (30 June 2024: Rs. 23.05 million) under mark up arrangements, which carry interest
rates ranging from 9.00% to 20.50% (30 June 2024: 19.02% to 20.51%) per annum.

These also include deposit account of Rs. 0.11 million (30 June 2024: Rs. 0.71 million) under Shariah compliant arrangements, which carries
profit rate ranging from 5.87% to 11.01%  (30 June 2024: 10.00% to 11.01%) per annum.

..…………….Number……………… ...…………….Rupees………………

--------------- Rupees ---------------

Units  Fair value
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 31 March
2025 

 31 March 
2024 

Note
10 Revenue - net

Gross sales:
Local 15,818,504,068     13,048,938,432     
Export 806,687,131          629,063,545          

16,625,191,199     13,678,001,977     
Less:

Sales returns (123,923,506)         (75,225,249)           
Discounts (2,037,092,061)      (1,473,974,002)      
Sales tax (112,342,027)         (85,945,097)           

(2,273,357,594)      (1,635,144,348)      
10.1 14,351,833,605     12,042,857,629     

10.1

 31 March
2025 

 31 March 
2024 

11 Cost of sales

Raw and packing materials consumed        11.1 4,039,606,931       3,703,688,688       
Other manufacturing expenses 2,106,159,715       1,601,927,450       

6,145,766,646       5,305,616,138       
Work in process:

Opening 423,548,791          249,627,985          
Closing (445,166,138)         (324,930,388)         

           (21,617,347)            (75,302,403)

Cost of goods manufactured 6,124,149,299       5,230,313,735       

Finished stock:
Opening 2,392,888,111       1,325,994,498       
Purchases made during the period 2,425,758,142       3,411,389,876       
Closing (2,604,926,754)      (2,790,745,526)      

2,213,719,499       1,946,638,848       
8,337,868,798       7,176,952,583       

11.1 Raw and packing materials 
consumed

Opening 1,752,978,969       1,832,285,298       
Purchases made during the period 4,588,375,606       3,550,988,370       

6,341,354,575       5,383,273,668       
Closing (2,301,747,644)      (1,679,584,980)      

4,039,606,931       3,703,688,688       

Revenue from contracts with customers relates to local (Pakistan) market and foreign market and
represents sale of both own manufactured and purchased products.

(Un-audited) Nine months ended

--------------- Rupees ---------------

(Un-audited) Nine months ended

--------------- Rupees ---------------

Revenue from contracts with customers
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 31 March
2025 

 31 March 
2024 

Note
10 Revenue - net

Gross sales:
Local 15,818,504,068     13,048,938,432     
Export 806,687,131          629,063,545          

16,625,191,199     13,678,001,977     
Less:

Sales returns (123,923,506)         (75,225,249)           
Discounts (2,037,092,061)      (1,473,974,002)      
Sales tax (112,342,027)         (85,945,097)           

(2,273,357,594)      (1,635,144,348)      
10.1 14,351,833,605     12,042,857,629     

10.1

 31 March
2025 

 31 March 
2024 

11 Cost of sales

Raw and packing materials consumed        11.1 4,039,606,931       3,703,688,688       
Other manufacturing expenses 2,106,159,715       1,601,927,450       

6,145,766,646       5,305,616,138       
Work in process:

Opening 423,548,791          249,627,985          
Closing (445,166,138)         (324,930,388)         

           (21,617,347)            (75,302,403)

Cost of goods manufactured 6,124,149,299       5,230,313,735       

Finished stock:
Opening 2,392,888,111       1,325,994,498       
Purchases made during the period 2,425,758,142       3,411,389,876       
Closing (2,604,926,754)      (2,790,745,526)      

2,213,719,499       1,946,638,848       
8,337,868,798       7,176,952,583       

11.1 Raw and packing materials 
consumed

Opening 1,752,978,969       1,832,285,298       
Purchases made during the period 4,588,375,606       3,550,988,370       

6,341,354,575       5,383,273,668       
Closing (2,301,747,644)      (1,679,584,980)      

4,039,606,931       3,703,688,688       

Revenue from contracts with customers relates to local (Pakistan) market and foreign market and
represents sale of both own manufactured and purchased products.

(Un-audited) Nine months ended

--------------- Rupees ---------------

(Un-audited) Nine months ended

--------------- Rupees ---------------

Revenue from contracts with customers
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15 Subsequent event

16  Date of authorization for issue

___________________ ______________________     ____________
Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial Officer Director

The Board of Directors of the Holding Company in its meeting held on 29 April 2025 has authorized to issue
these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

The Board of Directors of the Holding Company in its meeting held on 29 April 2025 has approved an interim
cash dividend of Rs. Nil per share (31 March 2024: Rs. Nil per share), amounting to Rs. Nil (31 March 2024: Rs.
Nil) for the year ending 30 June 2025.

Ferozsons Laboratories Limited
Condensed Interim Unconsolidated Statement of Profit or Loss (Un-audited)
For the half year and quarter ended 31 December 2024      

31 December 31 December 31 December 31 December
2024 2023 2024 2023

Restated Restated
Note

Revenue - net 14 7,032,685,165         6,710,877,978     3,676,106,265      3,087,910,727     
Cost of sales 15 (4,265,982,079)       (4,220,747,657)    (2,216,241,677)     (1,935,074,651)    
Gross profit 2,766,703,086         2,490,130,321     1,459,864,588      1,152,836,076     

Administrative expenses (423,921,230)          (359,531,783)       (218,157,111)        (168,404,942)       
Selling and distribution expenses (1,664,524,241)       (1,551,919,488)    (924,365,157)        (770,773,965)       
Other expenses (64,537,566)            (136,561,384)       (45,048,077)          (110,764,104)       
Other income 75,653,704             116,610,353        59,960,413           72,539,859          
Profit from operations 689,373,753            558,728,019        332,254,656         175,432,924        

Finance cost (275,783,784)          (180,756,913)       (117,157,036)        (101,089,654)       
Profit before income tax, final tax and 

minimum tax 413,589,969            377,971,106        215,097,620         74,343,270          

Minimum tax differential (13,431,470)            -                      (9,451,049)            -                      
Final tax -                          (5,685,667)           4,801,194             (27,569)               
Profit before income tax 400,158,499            372,285,439        210,447,765         74,315,701          

Income tax (147,832,435)          (115,231,896)       (98,632,608)          2,221,878            
Profit after taxation 252,326,064            257,053,543        111,815,157         76,537,579          

Earnings per share - basic and diluted 5.80 5.91 2.57 1.76

The annexed notes from 1 to 21 form an integral part of these condensed interim unconsolidated financial statements.

_____________________ _____________________ ____________
Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial Officer Director

Half year ended Quarter ended

-------------------------------------------- Rupees ------------------------------------------
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